

No. 22-1135

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, RESPONDENT.

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LENA H. HUGHES
ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

JAMES R. SIGEL
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel.: (415) 268-6948
JSigel@mofocom

Counsel for Respondent National Abortion Federation

AUGUST 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. NAF Strives To Ensure The Security And Safety Of Its Members.....	2
B. Petitioners Waive Their Speech Rights In Order To Infiltrate NAF’s Private Meetings	3
C. Petitioners Launch A Smear Campaign Against NAF’s Members	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
A. NAF Obtains A Preliminary Injunction...	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Affirms And This Court Denies Review	8
C. Petitioners Attempt To Evade The Preliminary Injunction.....	9
D. Petitioners Are Found Liable In A Related Action	10
E. The District Court Grants NAF Summary Judgment And A Permanent Injunction.....	11
F. The Ninth Circuit Affirms In An Unpublished Decision	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THERE IS NO RELEVANT CONFLICT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	21
A. Petitioners Waived Any First Amend- ment Rights	21
B. Petitioners’ Waiver Is Enforceable	27
III. THE PETITION RAISES NO IMPORTANT QUESTION AND IS A POOR VEHICLE IN ANY EVENT	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	23, 32
<i>Barnes v. FAA</i> , 865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	28
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	16
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	9, 17, 35
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Daleiden v. Nat'l Abortion Fed'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)	9, 34
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	29
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	31
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	9, 17, 35
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	13, 21
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	16
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. Burke Cnty.</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	29
<i>Leasing Serv. Corp. v. Crane</i> , 804 F.2d 828 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 21, 26, 28
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	28
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	29
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 793 F. App’x 482 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Near v. Minn. ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	16
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	29
<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 972 A.D.2d 666 (Conn. 2009)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , No. 20-16068, 2022 WL 13613963 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022)	10, 11, 12, 22, 24
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Ramon Baro v. Lake Cnty. Fed’n of Tchrs. Loc. 504</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	16
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	17
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	33
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	16, 29
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	28
<i>United Egg Producers v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 569 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Loc. 1804-1</i> , <i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 44 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	9, 18, 35
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 354 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2004)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Youngblood-West v. Aflac, Inc.</i> , 796 F. App'x 985 (11th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Daleiden v. Nat'l Abortion Fed'n</i> , No. 17-202, 2017 WL 3393651 (U.S. Aug. 3, 2017)	9, 35
S. Ct. Rule 10	14
